employee contributions (13,036,696)   (13,036,696)   ‐

Administrative expense ‐   (156,737)   156,737

Net changes (16,538,748)   (17,986,929)   1,448,181

Balances at June 30, 2022 297,184,636$   226,358,005$   70,826,631$

Primary government 70,621,234$

Fiduciary funds 205,397

70,826,631$

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

(5.8%) (6.8%) (7.8%)

City's net OPEB liability 107,598,883$   70,826,631$   40,410,686$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability. The components of the change in the net pension liability are summarized

as follows:

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net OPEB liability

of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.8 percent, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability would be

if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1‐percentage‐point lower (5.8 percent) or 1‐percentage‐point

higher (7.8 percent) than the current rate:

107

CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

(6.5%

decreasing to

2.5%)

(7.5%

decreasing to

3.5%)

(8.5%

decreasing to

4.5%)

City's net OPEB liability 38,035,610$   70,826,631$   110,343,799$

Net Deferred

Deferred Deferred Outflows

Outflows of Inflows of (Inflows) of

Resources Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 2,917,542$   21,224,389$   (18,306,847)$

Changes in assumptions 7,421,363   5,410,503   2,010,860

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments 9,289,317   ‐   9,289,317

Total 19,628,222$   26,634,892$   (7,006,670)$

Statement of net position 19,571,300$   26,557,651$   (6,986,351)$

Statement of fiduciary net position 56,922   77,241   (20,319)

Total 19,628,222$   26,634,892$   (7,006,670)$

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The following presents the net

OPEB liability of the City at June 30, 2022, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates of 7.5 percent

decreasing to 3.5 percent, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using the

healthcare cost trend rates that are 1‐percentage‐point lower (6.5 percent decreasing to 2.5 percent) or 1‐

percentage‐point higher (8.5 percent decreasing to 4.5 percent) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

OPEB plan fiduciary net position. Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available in